actions ($403 million), acquired in-process research and development expenses ($95 million), settlement costs of a previously disclosed antitrust class action ($40 million),
and environmental obligations related to the pharmaceuticals business ($13 million).  These items primarily impacted the three-months ended December 31, 2006 (fourth
quarter of 2006) with net gains totaling $585 million, except for the $40 million in settlement costs which were incurred in the second quarter of 2006 and certain costs related
to the Company’s efforts to sell its pharmaceuticals business ($9 million in the second quarter of 2006 and $13 million in the third quarter of 2006).

The reconciliation provided below, which has been revised from what was previously reported to reflect the segment realignment effective in the first quarter of 2009,
reconciles the non-GAAP operating income measure by business segment with the most directly comparable GAAP financial measure for the twelve months ended
December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006. There was no change in total worldwide consolidated operating income compared to what was previously reported.

Twelve-months ended
Dec. 31, 2008

OPERATING INCOME BY

Revised

Adjusted

BUSINESS SEGMENT

Operating Special

Non-GAAP

(Millions)

Income items

Oper. Income

Industrial and Transportation $ 1,548 $ 66 $ 1,614
Health Care 1,175 60 1,235
Safety, Security and Protection Services 710 38 748
Consumer and Office 683 18 701
Display and Graphics 583 42 625
Electro and Communications 540 7 547
Corporate and Unallocated 58 38 96
Elimination of Dual Credit (79 ) — (79 )
Total Operating Income $ 5,218 $ 269 $ 5,487

Twelve-months ended
Dec. 31, 2007

Twelve-months ended
Dec. 31, 2006

OPERATING INCOME BY

Revised

Adjusted

Revised

Adjusted
BUSINESS SEGMENT

Operating

Special

Non-GAAP Operating Special Non-GAAP
(Millions)

Income

items

Oper. Income Income Items Oper. Income
Industrial and Transportation $ 1,580 $ 9 $ 1,589 $ 1,406 $ 15 $ 1,421

Health Care 1,884 (791) 1,093 1,848 (673) 1,175
Safety, Security and Protection Services 583 29 612 538 10 548
Consumer and Office 710 — 710 651 — 651
Display and Graphics 1,166 (51) 1,115 1,047 31 1,078
Electro and Communications 501 41 542 420 54 474
Corporate and Unallocated (144) 82 (62) (124) 40 (84)
Elimination of Dual Credit (87) — (87) (90) — (90)
Total Operating Income $ 6,193 $ (681) $ 5,512 $ 5,696 $ (523) $ 5,173

	FORM 8-K